



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.12/2021

Appellant : Md. Mazibur Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Dist. Agriculture Officer, Darrang

Date of hearing : 21.10.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The appellant Md. Mazibur Rahman through his e-mail dated 21.10.2021 informs the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing for his illness and thus request to re-fix another date of hearing.

The Dist. Agriculture Officer, Darrang, Mangaldoi vide his letter no. MLD/Agri/RTI/152/2020-21/366 dated 07.10.2021 informed the Commission that the appellant Mazibur Rahman inspected the documents in respect of informations sought through his petition dated 19.11.2020 in the office of the SDAO, Dalgaon on 30.08.2021 and expressed his satisfaction. The DAO, Darrang has attached the letter of SDAO, Dalgaon by which he informed him about the matter of inspection of records. Another letter, claimed to be signed by Mazibur Rahman is also attached wherein it is stated that the appellant (Mazibur Rahman )had inspected the records in the office of the SDAO, Dalgaon against his RTI petition dated 19.11.2020 to his satisfaction.

Since the appellant inspected the documents/informations pertaining to his RTI petition dated 19.11.2020 to his satisfaction, as such, the  $2^{nd}$  appeal dated 05.02.2021 is disposed of.

Enclose the copies of letters of DAO/SDAO/Mazibur Rahman alongwith the copy of order to the appellant.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/DRN.12 /2021

Dtd.21.10.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Dist. Agriculture Officer, Darrang, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784 125 for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/office of the Dist. Agriculture Officer, Darrang, Dist.-Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125for information.
- 3. The appellant, Md. Mazibur Rahman, S/o- Late Maniruddin, Vill- Rohinikakh, PO-Dalgaon, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 116 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission